

## **Press Release**

2 October 2017 - N° 27

# Thibault Damour, member of the Scientific Board of the SCOR Corporate Foundation for Science, wins the CNRS 2017 gold medal

The SCOR Corporate Foundation for Science is delighted that one of the eminent members of its Scientific Board, the physicist Thibault Damour, won France's highest scientific distinction, the CNRS 2017, on September 27, 2017.

An internationally renowned theorist for his breakthrough research on black holes, pulsars, gravitational waves and quantum physics, Thibault Damour played a role in the indirect detection of gravitational waves in the 1980s, and more recently in their direct detection. Much of his work has created new links between Einstein's theory of general relativity and observations.

Born in 1951, Thibault Damour joined the École normale supérieure in Paris in 1970. After obtaining his PhD from the University of Paris VI in 1974, he worked for two years as a post-doc at Princeton University (USA). Between 1977 and 1989, he worked as a CNRS researcher and was recruited as a permanent professor in theoretical physics at the Institut des Hautes Études Scientifiques (IHES) in 1989. Thibault Damour has been a member of the Scientific Committee of the SCOR Foundation since 2012.

André Levy-Lang, Chairman of the SCOR Corporate Foundation for Science, comments: "The SCOR Foundation offers its warmest congratulations to Thibault Damour on this award, which recognizes his exceptional contribution to contemporary physics and bears witness to the extraordinary vitality of theoretical research in this field, in France and throughout the world".

Denis Kessler, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer of the SCOR group and member of the French Institute's Academy of Moral and Political Sciences, comments: "I would like to extend my heartfelt congratulations to Thibault Damour on this award, which rewards his exceptional contribution to the dynamism and reach of French research. His remarkable work in theoretical physics, which in particular has made a crucial contribution to the understanding of gravitational waves, is feeding research with exceptional potential."

\* \*

The SCOR Corporate Foundation for Science, created in 2011, is a concrete example of SCOR's long-term commitment to supporting risk research and the dissemination of risk-related knowledge. It promotes and finances research through funding, awards and conferences. The Scientific Board of the SCOR Corporate Foundation for Science, which is composed of recognized scientists from various disciplines, is responsible for directing the Foundation towards suitable areas of intervention from the main projects submitted for consideration, in line with its long-term strategy.



# **Press Release**

2 October 2017 - N° 27

### **Contact details**

Marie-Laurence Bouchon
Group Head of Communications
+33 (0)1 58 44 75 43
mbouchon@scor.com

http://www.scor.com/
Twitter: @SCOR SE

#### **Forward-looking statements**

SCOR does not communicate "profit forecasts" in the sense of Article 2 of (EC) Regulation n°809/2004 of the European Commission. Thus, any forward-.looking statements contained in this communication should not be held as corresponding to such profit forecasts. Information in this communication may include "forward-looking statements", including but not limited to statements that are predictions of or indicate future events, trends, plans or objectives, based on certain assumptions and include any statement which does not directly relate to a historical fact or current fact. Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words or phrases such as, without limitation, "anticipate", "assume", "believe", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "foresee", "intend", "may increase" and "may fluctuate" and similar expressions or by future or conditional verbs such as, without limitations, "will", "should", "would" and "could." Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements, because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause actual results, on the one hand, to differ from any results expressed or implied by the present communication, on the other hand.

Please refer to the 2016 reference document filed on 3 March 2017 under number D.17-0123 with the French Autorité des marchés financiers (AMF) posted on SCOR's website www.scor.com (the "Document de Référence"), for a description of certain important factors, risks and uncertainties that may affect the business of the SCOR Group. As a result of the extreme and unprecedented volatility and disruption of the current global financial crisis, SCOR is exposed to significant financial, capital market and other risks, including movements in interest rates, credit spreads, equity prices, and currency movements, changes in rating agency policies or practices, and the lowering or loss of financial strength or other ratings.

The Group's financial information is prepared on the basis of IFRS and interpretations issued and approved by the European Union. This financial information does not constitute a set of financial statements for an interim period as defined by IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".